

## តណៈកម្មាធិការដើម្បីការបោះឆ្នោតដោយសេរី និងយុត្តិធម៌ នៅកម្ពុជា

## Committee for Free and Fair Elections in Cambodia

ខុម៉្សែល COMFREL

ភ្នំពេញ, ថ្ងៃទី០៥ ខែ មិថុនា ឆ្នាំ២០១៥

## **គឺប្តូពិតាគ្យាគុម្**ល ស្តីពីទ្រសន្ទេតមេណី ខ្វួចមាបគ្គថវិតិមេ្តង្គសាចខៈលេថាតាតេរងគឺស

កាលពីថ្ងៃទី៣១ ខែមីនា ឆ្នាំ២០១៥ ខុមហ្វែលបានរៀបចំការពិភាក្សាតុមូល ស្ដីពីប្រជាធិបតេយ្យ និងភាពមិនប្រក្រតី ខាងនយោបាយនៅកម្ពុជា ដែលមានអ្នកចូលរួមចំនួន៦៤នាក់ (៩នាក់ជាស្ត្រី) រួមមាន អ្នកកាសែត អ្នកតំណាងមកពី អង្គការយុវជន សមាគម សហជីព និងអ្នកពាក់ព័ន្ធផ្សេងៗ។ សិក្ខាសាលានេះ មានគោលបំណងដើម្បីជជែកពិភាក្សាអំពី ស្ថានភាពប្រជាធិបតេយ្យ និងស្វែងយល់ពីភាពមិនប្រក្រតីខាងនយោបាយដែលទាក់ទិននឹងបក្សពួក ឬសាច់ញាតិនិយម និងការប្រើប្រាស់ធនធានរដ្ឋ និងដើម្បីពិភាក្សារកឱ្យឃើញនូវអនុសាសន៍ក្រោយថ្ងៃ 👯 តម្លាភាពហិរញ្ញវត្ថុនយោបាយ បោះឆ្នោត និងភា<sup>់</sup>ពមិនប្រក្រតីខាងនយោបាយ។ នៅពេលនោះដែរ ក៏មានការផ្តល់ជាមតិយោបល់មួយចំនួនរបស់អ្នកចូល រួមទៅអង្គការសង្គមស៊ីវិល ដើម្បីបង្កើនការយល់ដឹងសាធារណជន និងផ្តល់ជាអនុសាសន៍ទៅកាន់រដ្ឋាភិបាលដើម្បីពង្រឹង ការអនុវត្តន៍ច្បាប់ និងនីតិរដ្ឋ។







## **Round-table Discussion** on Democracy and Political Irregularity in Cambodia

On 31 March 2015, COMFREL conducted a round-table discussion on Democracy and Political Irregularity in Cambodia at the Sunway Hotel. It was attended by 64 participants (9 female) including journalists, representatives from youth organizations, associations and trade unions and stakeholders. The main purpose was to discuss the following issues: the state of democracy, to understand political irregularities such as nepotism, transparency of politically related finance, misuse of state resources, and to discuss and develop recommendations to help improve democracy and better political governance. During the half-day workshop, several questions were directed to the speakers related to the situation of democracy and political irregularities in the post-election period. At the same time, participants commented on civil society organizations work in extending public awareness. They recommended that the government strengthen the rule of law and its enforcement.